

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2135


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE MARCH 14, 2018/PHALGUNA 23, 1939 (SAKA)


FAKE ENCOUNTERS AND CUSTODIAL DEATHS


2135.   SHRI NEERAJ SHEKHAR:
   SHRI RAVI PRAKASH VERMA:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :


(a) the details of fake encounters and custodial deaths in the country, since 1st April, 2017 till date, State-wise;


(b) the details of fake encounters and custodial deaths in Uttar Pradesh since 1st April, 2017 till date, district-wise; and


(c) the details of action Government would take to check fake encounters and custodial deaths as per the orders of Supreme Court?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI HANSRAJ GANGARAM AHIR)


(a): A statement indicating the number of cases registered by the National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) on the basis of intimations about the deaths in judicial and police custody and the cases registered by NHRC on the basis of complaints received about alleged fake encounter, State-wise from 01.04.2017 to 28.02.2018  is at Annexure-I.

(b): A statement indicating the number of cases registered by the National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) on the basis of intimations about the deaths in judicial and police custody and the cases registered by NHRC on the basis of complaints received about alleged fake encounter in Uttar Pradesh, District-wise from 01.04.2017 to 28.02.2018 is at Annexure-II.
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(c): As per the Seventh Schedule of the Constitution of India, ‘Police’ and ‘Public Order’ are State subjects. It is for the State Government to take action in every crime. NHRC has also intimated that the Hon’ble Supreme Court has emphasized upon the State Governments to ensure investigation of the cases in the light of the guidelines framed by the Commission and approved by the Court.

*****


Annexure-I

Information in respect of Part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2135 for 14.03.2018

Statement Showing State-wise total number of cases registered by NHRC on the basis of intimation received about Custodial Death (Judicial), Custodial Death (Police) and Alleged Fake Encounters (Police) from 01.04.2017 to 28.02.2018

State/UT Name CUSTODIAL DEATH
(Judicial)

CUSTODIAL DEATH
(Police)

ALLEGED FAKE
ENCOUNTERS

(Police)
ANDHRA PRADESH                 33 2 1

ARUNACHAL PRADESH              3 3 0

ASSAM                          26 11 1

BIHAR                          102 7 0

GOA 0 0 0

GUJARAT 47 14 0

HARYANA 41 7 1

HIMACHAL PRADESH               6 2 0

JAMMU & KASHMIR                4 0 1

KARNATAKA                      11 4 0

KERALA                         32 3 1

MADHYA PRADESH                 107 6 0

MAHARASHTRA                    118 19 1

MANIPUR                        1 1 0

MEGHALAYA                      2 2 0

MIZORAM                        2 1 0

NAGALAND                       2 0 0

ODISHA                         52 4 0

PUNJAB                         118 10 2

RAJASTHAN                      86 3 3

SIKKIM 2 0 0

TAMIL NADU                     65 11 0

TRIPURA                      5 1 0

UTTAR PRADESH                  365 9 6

WEST BENGAL                    127 5 0

ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 0 0 0

CHANDIGARH 2 0 0

DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0 0 0

DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0

DELHI 40 7 0

LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0

PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0

CHHATISGARH 51 3 0

JHARKHAND 49 6 1

UTTARAKHAND 17 0 0

TELANGANA 14 3 1

TOTAL 1530 144 19


Annexure-II

Information in respect of Part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2135 for 14.03.2018
Statement Showing District-wise total number of cases registered by NHRC on the basis of intimation received about Custodial Death (Judicial), Custodial Death (Police) and Alleged Fake Encounters (Police) in the State of Uttar Pradesh from 01.04.2017 to

28.02.2018
District Name CUSTODIAL DEATH

(Judicial)
CUSTODIAL DEATH

(Police)
ALLEGED FAKE

ENCOUNTERS (Police)
AGRA 21 0 0
ALIGARH 13 0 0
ALLAHABAD 19 0 0
AURIA  0 2 0
AZAMGARH 3 0 0
BADAUN 5 1 0
BAGHPAT 1 0 0
BAHRAICH 8 0 0
BALIA 2 0 0
BALRAMPUR 3 0 0
BANDA 2 0 0
BARABANKI 6 0 0
BAREILLY 25 2 0
BASTI 3 0 0
BIJNOR 2 0 0
BULANDSHAHAR 8 0 0
DEORIA 8 0 0
ETAH 2 0 0
ETAWAH 4 0 1
FAIZABAD 3 0 0
FARRUKHABAD 1 2 0
FATEHGARH 19 0 0
FATEHPUR 4 0 0
FEROZABAD 3 0 0
GAUTAM BUDH NAGAR 1 0 1
GHAZIABAD 10 0 1
GHAZIPUR 2 0 0
GONDA 4 0 0
GORAKHPUR 2 0 0
HAMIRPUR 3 0 0
HARDOI 8 0 0
JALAUN 6 0 0
JAUNPUR 4 0 0
JHANSI 6 0 0
KANPUR 11 0 0
KAUSHAMBI 8 0 0
LAKHIMPUR KHERI 5 1 0
LUCKNOW 13 0 1
MAHARAJGANJ 2 0 0
MAHOBA 1 0 0
MAINPURI 7 0 0
MATHURA 5 0 1
MEERUT 7 0 0
MIRZAPUR 4 0 0
MORADABAD 12 0 0
MUZAFFARNAGAR 10 0 1
PRATAPGARH 6 0 0
PILIBHIT 1 0 0
RAI BARELI 4 0 0
RAMPUR 2 0 0
SAHAJANPUR 10 0 0
SAHARANPUR 11 0 0
SIDDHARTH NAGAR 3 0 0
SITAPUR 6 0 0
SULTANPUR 5 0 0
UNNAO 2 0 0
VARANASI 9 1 0
KASGANJ 5 0 0
KANPUR DEHAT 5 0 0
TOTAL 365 9 6

